or re-enactment thereto, shall have the meanings respectively assigned to them in those 
legislation, as the context requires. 

3. Authority and Ceiling 

3.1 The shareholders of the Company, while approving this Plan by way of special resolution dated 
August 21, 2025 , have authorized the Committee to grant not exceeding 18,98,815 (Eighteen 
Lakhs Ninety-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Fifteen only) Options to the eligible 
Employees in one or more traches, from time to time, which in aggregate exercisable into not 
more than 18,98,815 (Eighteen Lakhs Ninety-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Fifteen only) 
Shares of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each fully paid up, with each such Option 
conferring a right upon the Employees to apply for one Share in the Company in accordance 
with the terms and conditions as may be decided by the Committee in accordance with the

[...]

3.2 The Committee has the authority to decide the number of options to be granted to an Employee. 
However, the number of Options that may be granted under the Plan per Employee and in 
aggregate (taking into account all grants) for such Employee, shall not exceed 2,75,000* (Two 
Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand only) Options.  

3.3 Prior approval of shareholders of the Company in the general meeting by passing special 
resolution shall be obtained in case the Grant of Options to any identified Employee, is equal 
to or exceeding 1% (one percent) of the issued capital (excluding outstanding warrants and

[...]

number of Shares that can be issued under the Plan shall stand reduced to the extent of such 
Shares issued. 

*Amended vide resolution passed at Nomination and Remuneration Committee held on February 17, 2026. Prior to 
amendment, the amount read as under- 1,90,000 (One Lakh Ninety Thousand only) 

3.6 In case of a Share split or consolidation, if the revised face value of the Share is less or more 
than the current face value as prevailing on the date of coming into force of this Plan, the 
maximum number of Shares being granted under the Plan as specified above shall stand